
KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume VIII   Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1973 

 
NO SURNAME 

Anna (wife of Richard Rich), 

   VIII1-8 

Catherine of Aragon, Queen 

   of England, VIII3-13, 14 

Charles V, Emperor,  

   VIII3-19 

Cheric (wife of Paul  

   Schwindt), VIII4-26 

Chief Running Deer,  

   VIII4-10 

Edward II, King of England, 

   VIII3-14 

Edward VI, King of England,  

   VIII3-16, 17 

Elizabeth, Queen of England, 

   VIII3-17 

Elizabeth (wife of David  

   Rich), VIII4-24 

Elizabeth (wife of Jonathon 

   Smith), VIII4-23 

Emma (_)(wife of Jonathan 

   Collins, Sr.), VIII2-11 

Erasmus, VIII3-20 

Frances Elizabeth, Countess 

   of Warwick, VIII3-16 

God, VIII1-12 

Henry VIII, King of England,  

   VIII1-22; VIII3-13, 14, 16, 

   17, 18; VIII4-19 

Jacob, VIII1-12, 14 

Julius Caesar, VIII1-7 

Laban, VIII1-12, 14 

Lucretia (wife of David  

   Rich), VIII4-24 

Mary, Queen of England,  

   VIII3-17 

Mary (wife of Elisha Davis), 

   VIII4-23 

Mary (wife of Jacob Haines  

   & Harry Reynolds),  

   VIII1-22 

Massasoit, VIII4-10, 11 

Nicholas, Czar, VIII4-5 

Running Water, VIII4-11 

Sally (wife of Richard  

   Lombard), VIII4-15 

Sarah (wife of Ebenezer 

   Dyer), VIII2-13 

NO SURNAME, cont. 

Squanto, VIII4-10 

 

ABEND 

William, Mrs. VIII3-26 

 

ADDISON 

Joseph, VIII3-19 

 

ALDRES 

Richard, Esq., VIII3-14 

 

ALGAR 

Riche, VIII4-20 

 

ALLEN 

Ruth Meissel, VIII3-26 

 

ANDERSON 

Marcia (Rich), Mrs.,  

   VIII2-24 

 

AREY 

Bethia, VIII1-15 

Ruth, VIII4-15 

 

ASKEW 

Anne, VIII3-17 

 

ATKINS 

Carolyn, VIII4-141 

Elizabeth, VIII2-12 

Grace E., VIII2-22 

Joshua, VIII2-13 

Rebecca (Atwood), VIII2-13 

Ruth Dyer, VIII2-11 

 

ATTAQUIN 

Helen, Mrs., VIII4-11 

 

Atte RICHE 

Alexander, VIII4-20 

 

ATWOOD 

Chloe (Rich), VIII2-22 

Eleazer, VIII2-13, 22;  

   VIII3-10 

Eldad, VIII2-13 

Elizabeth, VIII2-12 

ATWOOD, cont. 

Elmer F., VIII2-23 

Ethelyn, Miss, VIII2-27 

Florence (Chandler), Mrs.,  

   VIII2-23 

Frederick W., VIII2-23 

Henry, VIII2-12 

Joanna (Stout), VIII2-13 

John, VIII2-13 

Mary, VIII2-12 

Mary (Mercy) Lewis,  

   VIII2-12 

Mildred, VIII2-23 

Polly (Lombard) VIII2-12 

Rebecca, VIII2-13 

Reuben B., VIII2-22 

Richard, VIII2-12, 13 

Richard, Jr., VIII2-12, 13 

Roy W., VIII2-23 

Stephen, VIII2-13 

Thankful (Williamson),  

   VIII2-13 

 

BAKER 

Alice (Pearce), VIII1-8 

Anna (Thayer), VIII1-20 

Barbara, VIII1-1, 31;  

   VIII2-1, 4, 15, 16, 31;  

   VIII3-1, 31; VIII4-1, 8, 

   11, 31 

Betsey M. (Higgins)(Smith),  

   VIII1-9 

David, VIII1-8 

David, Jr., VIII1-20 

David, Captain, VIII1-20, 21 

Deborah (Rich), VIII1-8, 21 

Elizabeth (Wetherell),  

   VIII1-8, 21 

Francis, VIII1-7, 8 

Huldah (Rich), VIII1-21 

Isaac, VIII1-8, 9 

Isabel (Twining), VIII1-8 

Jean, VIII1-1 

John, VIII1-8 

Joshua Hamblen, VIII1-9 

Lorenzo, VIII1-9, 12, 14 

Lorenzo, Jr., VIII1-14 

L.D., VIII1-10, 11 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume VIII   Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1973 

 
BAKER, cont. 

Lorenzo Dow, VIII1-1, 7, 8,  

   9, 13, 14 

Lorenzo Dow, Captain,  

   VIII1-9, 10, 11, 14, 20; 

   VIII2-27 

Martha (Hopkins), VIII1-9, 

   12 

Martha Alberta, VIII1-9 

Martha Mathilda (Hopkins), 

   VIII1-20 

Mary (Rich), VIII1-21 

Nathaniel, VIII1-7 

Rachel (Hopkins), VIII1-8,  

   20 

Reuben, VIII1-1 

Reuben Rich, VIII1-9, 14, 20 

Reuben Rich, Jr., VIII1-11,  

   12, 20 

Reuben Rich, Jr., Mr. &  

   Mrs., VIII1-14 

Reuben Rich, Captain,  

   VIII1-20 

Richard, VIII1-8, 21 

Sarah (Rich), VIII1-8 

Simeon, VIII1-21 

Susanna, VIII1-20 

Thankful (Rich), VIII1-8, 20 

William, VIII1-7 

 

BALDRY 

Elizabeth, VIII4-19, 20 

 

BALDWIN 

Anna, VIII3-23 

Jerjah, VIII3-23 

John, VIII3-23 

Richard, VIII3-23 

 

BAMBER 

Bronwyn Renee (Rich),  

   VIII1-27 

Jerry Lee, VIII1-27 

M.R., Mr. & Mrs., VIII1-27 

 

BANGS 

Bessie L., VIII3-6, 7 

Clara Louise, VIII3-6 

Deborah (Hatch0, VIII4-15 

BANGS, cont. 

Edward, VIII3-4 

Jonathan, VIII3-4 

Lucy, VIII4-15 

Peggy S., VIII3-4 

Perez, VIII3-4, 5, 6, 7;  

   VIII4-15 

Rosella (Rich), VIII3-3, 4, 5, 

   6, 7 

Rosie (Rich), VIII3-3 

Rosy, VIII3-8 

Samuel, VIII3-4 

Seth, VIII3-4 

Solomon, VIII3-4, 6, 7 

Solomon, Jr. VIII3-4, 5 

Solomon, Sr., VIII3-4, 5 

Thankful, VIII3-3, 4 

William, VIII3-6 

 

BARRETT 

Hannah, VIII3-23 

 

BASSETT 

Bernard, VIII3-18 

 

BATCHELDER 

Charles Foster, Jr., VIII1-14 

 

BATER 

Evelyn Betty (Rich), Mrs.,  

   VIII3-25 

Joanne, VIII3-25 

Roy M., VIII3-25 

 

BEACH 

Joanna, VIII4-16 

 

BEESON 

Elizabeth, VIII1-27 

 

BELL 

Maria “Polly”, VIII3-23 

 

BENNETT 

Ruth, VIII1-26 

 

BICKFORD 

Deborah, VIII2-13 

 

BINGHAM 

Amelia, Mrs., VIII4-12 

Amelia G., VIII4-12 

 

BIRKBY 

Walter H., VIII4-9 

 

BLACKMER 

Bethany Anne, VIII3-26 

Frederick E., Staff Sergeant  

   & Mrs., VIII3-26 

Linda (Smith), VIII3-26 

 

BLANCHARD 

Marjorie, VIII1-25 

 

BOLT 

Robert, VIII3-13, 14 

 

BOLEYN 

Anne, VIII3-13, 14 

 

BOYCE 

Rudolph H., Reverend,  

   VIII1-25 

 

BOYD 

Sandra (Rich), Mrs., VIII2-24 

 

BRADLEY 

Cynthia, VIII4-16 

Daniel, VIII4-17 

Hannah (Haseltine), VIII4-16 

Jonathan, VIII4-16 

Joseph, VIII4-17 

Krissena, VIII4-26 

Lydia (Emerson), VIII4-16 

Nehemiah, VIII4-16 

 

BRERETON 

M. John, VIII4-9 

 

BRESSLER 

Harpur, Mrs., VIII3-26 

 

BREWSTER 

William, Elder, VIII4-10 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume VIII   Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1973 

 
BRIBITZER 

Clemens, VIII3-26 

Harriet (Rich), VIII3-26 

Jason Rich, VIII3-26 

 

BRIGGS 

Harry, Mr. & Mrs., VIII2-4 

 

BROWN 

Deborah (Bickford), VIII2-13 

Eunice, VIII4-17 

James, VIII3-10 

Martha (Hopkins), VIII2-13 

Mary (Brown), VIII1-22 

Phoebe, VIII2-22 

Ruth, VIII1-8, 21; VIII2-12 

Ruth (Young), VIII1-21 

Samuel, VIII1-21; VIII2-13 

Thomas, VIII2-13 

 

BUNDY 

Silence, VIII3-23 

 

BURNS 

Irene (Rich), VIII1-31; 

   VIII2-31; VIII3-31; 

   VIII4-31 

 

CAHSON 

Elizabeth, VIII1-21 

James, VIII1-21 

Mary (Rich), VIII1-21 

 

CALVERT 

Anne (Wroth), VIII3-20 

George, Lord Baltimore, 

   VIII3-20 

 

CAMERON 

Christina, VIII2-4 

Kathryn, Mrs., VIII2-4 

 

CANADY 

(_), Doctor, VIII4-4 

 

 

CARLETON 

Carrie E., VIII2-23 

 

CARLETON, cont. 

Frances, Miss, VIII1-25;  

   VIII2-23 

Hattie H., VIII1-25; VIII2-23 

Kathryn M., VIII2-23 

Lida A., VIII2-23 

Milton Charles, VIII2-23 

Milton T., VIII1-25 

Milton Truesdell, VIII2-23 

Ralph, VIII2-23 

Walter Rich, VIII2-23 

 

CARP 

Fred, Colonel, VIII1-27 

Nelda (Rich)(Scott), VIII1-27 

 

CARPENTER 

Joanne (Bater), Mrs.,  

   VIII3-25 

 

CARTER 

John W., Reverend, VIII4-8 

 

CASSEVOY 

Mary (Rich), VIII1-31 

Mary (Rich), Mrs., VIII2-4,  

   31; VIII3-31; VIII4-31 

 

CENTRONE 

Donald, VIII3-26 

Susanne (Smith)(Miller), 

   VIII3-26 

 

CHANDLER 

Florence, VIII2-23 

 

CHASE 

Mary, VIII1-15 

 

CHESTERTON 

G.K., VIII3-20 

 

CHIPMAN 

Mercy, VIII1-15 

 

CHMIELEWSKI 

Geraldine, VIII2-14 

 

 

CHOPE 

Zebulon, VIII3-11 

 

CHURCHILL 

Winston, VIII3-19 

 

CLAYTON 

Prudence, VIII1-22 

 

COBB 

Andrew Collins, VIII4-15 

Collins, VIII4-15 

Freeman, VIII1-24 

Gilbert, M., Mr. & Mrs., 

   VIII2-4 

Gladys, VIII2-3 

Gladys, Mrs., VIII1-31; 

   VIII2-31; VIII3-21, 31; 

   VIII4-31 

Hannah, VIII4-14 

Hannah H., (Higgins),  

   VIII4-15 

Hannah S. (Rich), VIII1-24 

Loretta, VIII4-14 

Lucy, VIII4-15 

Nancy (Rich), VIII1-24 

Patty (Martha) (Rich),  

   VIII4-15 

Ruth H. (Lombard), VIII4-15 

Thomas, Jr., VIII4-15 

Thomas, Captain, VIII4-15 

Thomasin, VIII4-15 

 

COLE 

Esther, VIII2-21 

Kenneth, VIII1-20, 28; 

   VIII2-1, 10, 21, 28;  

   VIII3-1, 22, 28; VIII4-1,  

   14, 28 

Kenneth, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   VIII2-4, 27 

Mary, VIII4-15 

 

COLLINS 

Benjamin, VIII2-22 

Emma (_)(wife of Jonathan, 

   Sr.), VIII2-11 

Hannah, VIII4-15 

Henry, VIII4-17 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume VIII   Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1973 

 
COLLINS, cont. 

Jonathan, VIII4-17 

Jonathan, Jr., VIII2-10 

Jonathan, Sr., VIII2-11 

Joseph, VIII4-17 

Louise (Rich), VIII1-26 

Mary Ann (Paine), VIII2-10 

Ruth, VIII2-13 

Sarah Emma, VIII2-10 

Susanna, VIII2-22 

Susannah, VIII4-17 

Willard, VIII1-25 

 

COOK 

Deziah B., VIII4-16 

Eliza Ann (Freeman),  

   VIII2-10 

Frank Freeman, VIII2-10 

John, VIII2-11 

Josiah, VIII4-16 

Josiah Doane, VIII2-10 

Leon Whitman, VIII2-10 

Lucille Eleanor, VIII2-10 

Lydia Hughes (Small),  

   VIII2-10 

Nellie Paine (Rich), VIII2-10 

Rachel (Doane), VIII2-11 

Sally (Rich), VIII2-11 

Solomon Doane, VIII2-11 

 

CRAZE 

Michael, VIII4-20 

 

CROSBY 

Hepsibah, VIII3-23 

 

CROWELL 

Mary, VIII1-8, 21 

Sarah, VIII2-11 

 

DAVIS 

Dolly, VIII3-9 

Elijah, VIII4-23 

John, VIII3-23 

Mary, VIII3-23 

Mary (_) (wife of Elijah), 

   VIII4-23 

Samuel, VIII3-23 

William, VIII3-23 

DAVISON 

Lois (Stukey), VIII4-26 

 

DEAN 

Sara, Mrs., VIII3-26 

 

DEETZ 

James, Professor, VIII2-4 

 

De La RICHE 

Ricardus, VIII4-20 

 

DeRICK 

Michael, VIII3-30; VIII4-30 

 

DERMAN 

Wealthy Ann, VIII1-24 

 

DICKINSON 

Edwin, VIII2-27 

 

DICKSON 

Mary (Rich), Mrs., VIII2-4 

 

DILLON 

John, VIII4-26 

Sally (Rich), VIII4-26 

Robert Ryan, VIII4-26 

 

DOANE 

Hannah, VIII1-21 

Rachel, VIII2-11 

 

DOWELL 

Carla, VIII2-14 

Debby, VIII2-14 

 

DUDLEY 

Henry, Sir, VIII3-20 

Winifred (Rich), VIII3-20 

 

DYER 

Ebenezer, VIII2-13 

Evelyn M. (Spelman),  

   VIII2-24 

John R., VIII2-24 

John R., Jr., VIII2-24 

Ketura, VIII2-12 

Rachel, VIII2-11 

DYER, cont. 

Ruth P., Mrs., VIII2-24 

Sarah (_)(wife of Ebenezer), 

   VIII2-13 

 

EATON 

Bill, VIII2-4 

William H., VIII2-3, 4 

 

EISENHOWER 

(_), President, VIII1-18 

 

ELDREDGE 

Matte, VIII2-11 

 

ELLIOTT 

Emma, VIII2-17 

 

EMERSON 

Lydia, VIII4-16 

Robert, VIII4-17 

Stephen, VIII4-17 

 

ESTES 

Claire Edelweiss, VIII2-1, 

   17, 18, 20, 21 

Lee A., VIII2-17 

Martha Marie (Rich),  

   VIII2-17 

 

EVANS 

Bergen, VIII3-8 

Cornelia, VIII3-8 

 

EVESHAM 

Epiphanus, VIII4-19 

 

FALES 

Martha Gandy, VIII3-10 

 

FARNSWORTH 

Elsie, VIII3-23 

 

FARROW 

John, VIII3-18 

 

FERRIS 

John S., Mrs., VIII2-4 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume VIII   Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1973 

 
FIFIELD 

Benjamin, VIII4-17 

John, VIII4-17 

Martha, VIII4-17 

William, VIII4-17 

 

FISHER 

John, Bishop of Rochester, 

   VIII3-15, 16, 18 

 

FLETCHER 

Bascome, VIII4-26 

Irene A. (Rich), VIII4-26 

Mary, VIII4-26 

 

FREEMAN 

Ann Prior (Holmes),  

   VIII2-11 

Benjamin, VIII2-11 

Eliza Ann, VIII2-10 

Elizabeth, VIII1-28;  

   VIII2-13, 28; VIII3-28; 

   VIII4-28 

Janice Robbins, VIII2-21 

Jesse H., VIII1-11 

J.H., VIII1-11 

Kilborn Whitman, VIII2-11 

Mary Ann, VIII2-11 

Matte (Eldredge), VIII2-11 

 

FRENZ 

Robert, Mrs., VIII3-25 

 

FULLER 

Edouard, Mrs., VIII3-25 

John, VIII3-23 

Ruth, VIII3-23 

Thomas, I, VIII3-23 

Thomas, II, VIII3-23 

 

GABLE 

Clarence W., VIII1-25 

Hattie H. (Carleton),  

   VIII1-25; VIII2-23 

 

GAINOR 

Emily, Mrs., VIII1-25 

 

 

GLEASON 

Daniel, VIII3-22 

Eleanor (Houck), VIII3-22 

Harriet A. (Whipple),  

   VIII3-22 

Harriet Augusta, VIII3-22 

Hiram, VIII3-22 

 

GONZALES 

Xavier, VIII2-25 

 

GOSNOLD 

Bartholomew, Captain, 

   VIII4-9, 10, 11 

 

GROSS 

Polly, VIII3-4 

 

HAINES 

Jacob, VIII1-22 

Mary (_)(wife of Jacob),  

   VIII1-22 

 

HALE 

Betsy, VIII4-16 

David, VIII4-16 

Elizabeth (Hall), VIII4-17 

Elizabeth (Holden), VIII4-16 

John, VIII4-17 

Jonathan, VIII4-17 

Samuel, VIII4-17 

Thomas, VIII4-17 

 

HALL 

Bethia, VIII3-23 

David, VIII4-17 

Elizabeth, VIII4-17 

 

HAMBLEN 

Cornelius, VIII1-21 

Drucilla (Ryder), VIII1-9, 20 

Hannah (Doane), VIII1-21 

Hope, VIII1-9, 20 

Joshua, VIII1-9, 20 

Ruth (Brown), VIII1-21 

 

HAMILTON 

Sally, VIII4-15 

 

HAND 

Jane Elizabeth, VIII2-7 

 

HANNAFORD 

Frank E., Mrs., VIII2-24 

 

HARDING 

Elizabeth, VIII2-13 

 

HARVEY 

Jim, VIII1-24 

 

HASELTINE 

Hannah, VIII4-16 

Hannah (Kimball), VIII4-16 

Jonathan, VIII4-17 

Nathan, VIII4-16 

Nathaniel, VIII4-17 

Sharon (O’Connor), VIII3-27 

 

HATCH 

Deborah, VIII4-15 

George, VIII2-4 

George T., VIII1-31;  

   VIII2-31; VIII3-31;  

   VIII4-8, 25, 31 

Louise, VIII2-4 

Sarah Louise, VIII4-8, 25 

 

HAWES 

Dorcas Cole (Lombard), 

   VIII4-15 

Ellen, VIII4-14 

Jeremiah, VIII4-15 

Mary (Rich), VIII4-15 

Sarah Ellen (Paine), VIII4-14 

Warren, VIII4-14 

 

HENDEE 

Anna, VIII3-22 

Hannah (Pearson), VIII3-23 

Jonathan, VIII3-23 

Martha (Millenton), VIII3-23 

Richard, VIII3-23 

 

HIGGINS 

Abbie Loveland, VIII3-7 

Benjamin, VIII4-17 

Bessie L. (Bangs), VIII3-6, 7 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume VIII   Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1973 

 
HIGGINS, cont. 

Bethiah, VIII4-16 

Betsey M., VIII1-9 

Charles Alden, VIII3-6 

Diligence, VIII1-22 

Eleazer, VIII1-9 

Eunice (Brown), VIII4-17 

Hannah H., VIII4-15 

Jonathan, VIII4-17 

Louisiana, VIII1-9 

Phyllis, VIII2-4; VIII3-5, 8 

Phyllis A., VIII3-1 

Phyllis Alden, VIII3-7 

Richard, VIII4-17 

Thomas, VIII4-17 

 

HILL 

Nancy Jeanne, VIII4-26 

Raymond, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   VIII4-26 

 

HINSHAW 

Deborah, VIII1-27 

 

HOCKING 

Elizabeth, VIII1-26 

 

HOGAN 

Frances X., VIII1-19 

Joseph, Mr. & Mrs., VIII2-4 

Joseph C., Sr., VIII2-19, 20 

Julia (Rich), VIII1-1, 6, 14, 

   19, 24, 30, 31; VIII2-1, 2,  

   3, 15, 16, 17, 22, 30, 31; 

   VIII3-1, 9, 12, 21, 27, 30, 

   31; VIII4-1, 27, 30, 31 

 

HOLBROOK 

Lucy, VIII4-15 

 

HOLDEN 

Elizabeth, VIII4-16 

 

HOLLOWAY 

Patricia, Mrs., VIII1-25 

 

HOLMES 
Alice, VIII1-25 

Ann (Prior), VIII2-11 

HOLMES, cont. 

Ann Prior, VIII2-11 

Nathaniel, VIII2-11 

 

HOPKINS 

Abigail, VIII4-15 

Benjamin, VIII1-21 

Caleb, VIII1-21; VIII2-11 

Constance, VIII1-21;  

   VIII2-11, 13 

Deborah, VIII2-11 

Elizabeth (Cahson), VIII1-21 

Giles, VIII1-21; VIII2-11 

Hope (Hamblen), VIII1-9, 20 

Ketura (Dyer), VIII2-12 

Martha, VIII1-9, 12;  

   VIII2-13 

Martha Mathilda, VIII1-20 

Rachel, VIII1-8, 20 

Rachel (Lincoln), VIII1-21 

Sarah Doan, VIII2-12 

Seth, VIII1-21 

Solomon, VIII4-15 

Stephen, VIII1-21; VIII2-11, 

   13; VIII4-10, 25 

Susanna, VIII1-20 

Thankful (Paine), VIII1-21 

Thankful (Young), VIII4-15 

Thomas, VIII1-9, 20;  

   VIII2-12 

Thomas, Captain, VIII1-20 

 

HORTH 

Millicent (Rich), VIII1-31; 

   VIII2-31; VIII3-31;  

   VIII4-31 

 

HOUCK 

Eleanor, VIII3-22 

Henry, VIII3-23 

Maria “Pollly” (Bell),  

   VIII3-23 

 

HOWLAND 

Ina, VIII1-26 

 

HUGHES 

Hannah (Paine), VIII2-11 

John, VIII2-11 

HUGHES, cont. 

Rachel (Dyer), VIII2-11 

Rebecca Gross, VIII2-10 

 

HUME 

David, VIII3-16 

 

HUNTOON 

Betsy (Hale), VIII4-16 

Daniel, VIII4-16, 17 

Jerusha Matilda, VIII4-16 

John, VIII4-16, 17 

Martha (Fifield), VIII4-17 

Philip, VIII4-17 

Sally (Swett), VIII4-16 

 

HURST 

Charles, VIII1-23 

 

HYLAND 

Ellery, Mrs., VIII2-4 

 

ISAAC 

Cecilia (Rich), Mrs.,  

   VIII3-25 

 

JEFFERS 

Lorenzo, Chief, VIII4-11, 12, 

   13 

 

JOHNSON 

Lillian, VIII1-28; VIII4-28 

Tracey, VIII1-28; VIII4-28 

 

JOHNSON 

Chester, VIII2-3 

Chester, Mr. & Mrs., VIII2-4 

Claire, VIII2-3 

Lillian (Rich), VIII2-15, 28: 

   VIII3-28 

Tracey, VIII2-28; VIII3-28 

 

JONES 

Lyman, Mrs., VIII1-26 

Samuel B., VIII3-4 

Thankful (Rich), VIII3-4 

 

KEARNEY 

Charles F., Mrs., VIII2-4 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume VIII   Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1973 

 
KEMP 

Harry, VIII3-7, 8 

 

KENDELL 

Mary, VIII4-23, 24 

 

KENNEY 

Ruth, VIII2-11 

Ruth Dyer (Atkins), VIII2-11 

Thomas, VIII2-11 

 

KILEY 

John, VIII3-4 

Sarah (Rich), VIII3-4 

 

KIMBALL 

Benjamin, VIII4-17 

Hannah, VIII4-16 

Jonathan, VIII4-17 

Richard, VIII4-17 

 

KLEIN 

Frank, Mrs., VIII2-4 

 

LAWSON 

Barbara (Rich), Mrs.,  

   VIII2-24 

 

Le RICH 

Godwinus Dives, VIII4-20 

John, VIII3-13 

Masse, VIII4-20 

 

Le RYCHE 

Mary (Taylor), VIII3-11 

Thomas, VIII1-24; VIII3-11 

 

LEWIS 

Alvina Rich, VIII1-1, 31;  

   VIII2-1, 4, 15, 27, 31; 

   VIII3-1, 31; VIII4-1, 31 

George A., Jr., Mr. & Mrs., 

   VIII2-4 

George Alexander, VIII3-27 

 

LIB 

Hattie, VIII1-24 

 

 

LINCOLN 

Rachel, VIII1-21 

 

LOHNES 

Irving, VIII4-25 

Lucille (Pierce), VIII4-25 

 

LOMBARD 

Abigail (Hopkins), VIII4-15 

Arthur, VIII4-11 

Asa Cobb Paine, Jr., VIII3-1; 

   VIII4-9, 13, 14 

Asa Cobb Paine, Jr., Mrs., 

   VIII4-11, 13 

Asa Cobb Paine, Sr.,  

   VIII4-10, 14 

Asa Cobb Paine, III,  

   VIII4-13, 26 

Asa Cobb Paine, IV,  

   VIII4-13 

Asa C.P., VIII4-1 

Caleb, VIII3-4 

Daniel, VIII4-15 

Dorcas Cole, VIII4-15 

Ebenezer, VIII2-12, 13 

Edward Everett, VIII4-14 

Elizabeth (Freeman),  

   VIII2-13 

Ellen (Hawes), VIII4-14 

Ephraim, VIII2-12, 13 

Gladys (Newcomb), VIII4-14 

Hannah (Cobb), VIII4-14 

Harlan Page, VIII2-12, 14 

Hulda (Rider), VIII2-12 

James, VIII2-13 

Jedidiah, VIII2-13; VIII3-4 

Krissena (Bradley), VIII4-26 

Lee Bradley, VIII4-26 

Lemuel, Deacon, VIII4-15 

Lillian, VIII2-12 

Lucy (Holbrook), VIII4-15 

Margaret (Snow), VIII2-12 

Mary (Cole), VIII4-15 

Mary (White), VIII2-13 

Mary “Mercy” Lewis  

   (Atwood), VIII2-12 

Mary “Molly” Lewis,  

   VIII2-12 

Polly, VIII2-12, 13 

LOMBARD, cont. 

Rebecca (Paine), VIII2-12 

Richard, VIII4-15 

Richard Paine, VIII2-12, 13 

Ruth H., VIII4-15 

Sally (_)(wife of Richard),  

   VIII4-15 

Sally (Sarah) (Rich),  

   VIII2-12 

Simeon, VIII2-12, 13 

Simeon, Jr., VIII2-12, 13 

Sylvanus Snow, VIII2-12 

Thankful (Rich), VIII3-3, 4 

Thomas, VIII2-13; VIII3-4; 

   VIII4-14, 15 

Thomasin (Cobb), VIII4-15 

William, VIII4-15 

 

LONDON 

Mildred H., VIII1-22 

 

LOVELAND 
Benjamin, VIII3-4 

Betsy (Rich), VIII3-4 

 

LUITWIELER 

Rebecca, VIII1-15 

 

MAGENAU 

William, Mrs., VIII2-27 

 

MALONSON 

Donald, VIII4-10 

 

MANDEVILLE 

(_), Governor, VIII1-9, 14 

 

MANN 

Margaret (Tufts), VIII1-24 

Peleg, VIII1-24 

 

MAPLE 

Mary, VIII1-26 

 

MATHEWS 

Caleb, VIII4-16, 17 

Cynthia (Bradley), VIII4-16 

Francis Philander, VIII4-1, 

   16 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume VIII   Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1973 

 
MATHEWS, cont. 

George Harvey, VIII4-16 

Jerusha Matilda (Huntoon), 

   VIII4-16 

John, VIII4-16 

John P., VIII4-16 

Olive (Royce), VIII4-16 

Philander Cortez, VIII4-16 

Ruth (Merriam). VIII4-16 

Ruth L., VIII4-16 

Selina Helen (Swett),  

   VIII4-16 

William, VIII4-17 

 

MAYO 

I., VIII1-24 

Jim, VIII1-24 

 

McCLESKEY 

Charles, Dr., VIII2-8 

 

McKERNAN 

Dora, Mrs., VIII2-4, 13 

Dora (Wainwright), VIII2-12 

Doris, VIII2-1 

 

McKINNEY 

Pearl (Stukey), VIII4-26 

 

McWHORTER 

Bethia (Hall), VIII3-23 

Jenette, VIII3-23 

John, VIII3-23 

 

MEHLING 

Marian (Taft), VIII4-25 

 

MENARD 

Eleanor (Rich), Mrs., VIII2-4 

 

MERRIAM 

Joseph, VIII4-17 

Ruth, VIII4-16 

William, VIII4-17 

 

MERRILL 

Louis P., VIII2-8 

 

 

MEYERS 

Elizabeth Emma, VIII4-26 

 

MICHAEL 

Prudence, VIII1-22 

 

MILLARD 

Douglas R., Mrs., VIII2-3 

 

MILLENTON 

Martha, VIII3-23 

 

MILLER 

Susanne (Smith), VIII3-26 

 

MILLET 

Deliverance (Rich), VIII1-22 

Diligence (Higgins),  

   VIII1-22 

Zebulum, VIII1-22 

 

MISH 

Ina R., VIII3-27 

Lawrence B., Dr., VIII3-27 

Lawrence B., Dr. & Mrs., 

   VIII2-4 

 

MITCHEL 

F. Kent, Mrs., VIII2-23 

 

MOORE 

Alice, VIII3-24 

Bruce, VIII3-24 

Dale, VIII3-24 

H. Huston, Mrs., VIII1-31; 

   VIII2-31; VIII3-31;  

   VIII4-31 

 

MORANT 

Philip, VIII3-13, 17 

 

MORE 

Thomas, Sir, VIII3-13, 14, 

   15, 16, 17, 18, 19 

 

MORRIS 

Annie (Rich), VIII4-25 

Charles, VIII4-24 

James, VIII4-25 

MUELLER 

Gunter, Mr. & Mrs., VIII2-24 

Heidemarie Elfriede,  

   VIII2-24 

 

MUNSON 

Erma, VIII1-26; VIII2-7, 8, 9 

Joseph Waddy, VIII2-8 

Mary Corrine (West), VIII2-8 

 

NAGLE 

Derek, VIII2-4 

Linda (Rich), Mrs., VIII2-4 

 

NELSON 

Clara (Stukey), VIII4-26 

 

NEVLING 

Dorothy R., VIII2-25 

 

NEWCOMB 

Carolyn (Atkins), VIII4-14 

Darius, VIII4-14 

Gladys, VIII4-14 

Ida Florence (Paine),  

   VIII4-14 

Lemuel, VIII4-15 

Lydia Doane, VIII4-11 

Richard H., VIII4-14 

Temperance Lewis (Wiley), 

   VIII4-15 

 

NICKERSON 

Mortimer H., Mrs., VIII2-10 

 

NODING 

Matilda, VIII1-24 

 

NORMAN 

Rose Mary, VIII4-26 

 

NORTH 

Roger, Sir, VIII3-20 

Winifred (Rich), VIII3-20 

 

OAKLEY 

Hazel, Mrs., VIII4-12 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume VIII   Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1973 

 
O’CONNOR 

Frances, VIII3-27 

Helen (Rich), VIII3-27 

Sharon, VIII3-27 

 

PAINE 

Asa Cobb, VIII4-15 

Asa Cobb, Jr., VIII4-15 

Barzilla, VIII2-11 

Elizabeth, VIII2-11; VIII3-10 

Elizabeth (Atkins), VIII2-12 

Elizabeth (Smith), VIII2-11 

Elkanah, VIII2-13 

Ephraim, VIII4-15 

Hannah, VIII2-11 

Hannah (Collins), VIII4-15 

Hezekiah, VIII2-11 

Ida Florence, VIII4-14 

Joshua, VIII2-12 

Loretta (Cobb), VIII4-14 

Lucy (Bangs), VIII4-15 

Mary Ann, VIII2-10 

Mary Ann (Freeman), 

   VIII2-11 

Nehemiah Hamilton,  

   VIII4-15 

Nehemiah Hamilton, Jr.,  

   VIII4-14 

Rebecca, VIII2-12 

Rebecca L. (Rich), VIII4-15 

Reliance (Young), VIII2-13 

Sally (Hamilton), VIII4-15 

Samuel, Jr., VIII2-11 

Sarah (Crowell), VIII2-11 

Sarah Ellen VIII4-14 

Thankful, VIII1-21 

 

PALMER 

(_), Mr., VIII3-17, 19 

 

PALMETER 

Albert, Mrs., VIII3-25 

 

PARK 

Robert L., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   VIII2-4 

 

 

 

PARKER 

Constance W. (Petersen), 

   VIII3-26 

E. Lawrence, Mr. & Mrs.,  

 VIII3-26 

E. Lawrence, Mrs., VIII2-4 

Frederick L., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   VIII3-26 

Pamela Constance, VIII3-26 

Sarah L., VIII3-26 

 

PARKHURST 

Florence, Mrs., VIII1-31; 

   VIII2-31; VIII3-31; 

   VIII4-31 

 

PATTISON 

Frank, Mrs., VIII2-4 

 

PEARCE 

Alice, VIII1-8 

 

PEARSON/PIERSON 

Hannah, VIII3-23 

 

PECKHAM 

Arthur W., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   VIII3-26 

Linda Darlene, VIII3-26 

 

PERCY 

Virginia, VIII2-23 

 

PETERSEN 

Constance W., VIII3-26 

Walter, Mrs., VIII2-27 

 

PETERSON 

Ephraim, VIII3-23 

Hannah (Barrett), VIII3-23 

 

PHETTEPLACE 

Doris, VIII2-24 

 

PIERCE 

Benjamin, VIII4-25 

Lucille, VIII4-25 

Martha, VIII1-21; VIII2-27 

 

PIERCE, cont. 

Sadie (Rich), VIII4-25 

Thankful, VIII4-17 

 

PLAIDY 

Jean, VIII3-18 

 

PLAZA 

Galo, VIII1-14 

Stacy May, VIII1-14 

 

POELKE 

Lida A. (Carleton), Mrs., 

   VIII2-23 

Lyda, Mrs., VIII1-25 

 

PORTER 

Anna, VIII1-21 

 

POWERS 

Richard M., VIII4-27 

 

PRESTON 

A.W., VIII1-11 

Andrew W., VIII1-10 

 

PRIOR 

Ann, VIII2-11 

 

PUTNAM 

Edward, VIII3-23 

Edward, Sr., VIII3-23 

Edward, II, VIII3-23 

John, VIII3-23 

Nicholas, VIII3-23 

Phebe, VIII3-23 

Ruth (Fuller), VIII3-23 

Thomas, Sr., VIII3-23 

 

QUACKENBUSH 

Donald, Mrs., VIII3-26 

 

RAIN 

Frances, VIII4-26 

 

RAMSEY 

Robert, VIII4-25 

Ruth (Rich), VIII4-25 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume VIII   Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1973 

 
REACH 

Frederick, VIII1-23 

 

REECE 

Jacob, VIII1-23 

Matthew, VIII1-23 

 

REESE 

Conrad C., VIII1-23 

 

REICH 

Conrath, VIII1-23 

David, VIII1-23 

Godfrey, VIII1-23 

Hans W.B., Jr., VIII3-12 

Johan Jacob, VIII1-23 

John Jacob, VIII1-23 

Mattheus, VIII1-23 

 

REICHER 

Mich, VIII1-23 

 

REICHLE 

Christoph, VIII1-23 

 

REYNOLDS 

Dorothy (Rich), VIII1-19 

Henry, VIII1-22 

Isaac, VIII1-22 

John, VIII1-22 

Mary (_)(Haines), Mrs.,  

   VIII1-22 

Mary (Brown), VIII1-22 

Prudence (Clayton), VIII1-22 

Prudence (Michael), VIII1-22 

William, VIII1-22 

 

RICH 

Abbie, VIII4-3, 4 

Albert B., Mrs., VIII2-4 

Alice (Holmes), VIII1-25 

Allison Charles, VIII4-26 

Alma, Mrs., VIII2-27 

Amos, VIII2-7; VIII3-11 

Andrew Jackson, VIII2-5 

Ann, VIII1-22 

Ann Eliza, VIII2-22 

Anna (_)(wife of Richard), 

   VIII1-8 

RICH, cont. 

Anna (Hendee), VIII3-22 

Anna (Thayer), VIII1-8 

Anna M., VIII1-31; VIII2-31; 

   VIII3-31; VIII4-31 

Annie, VIII4-25 

Apollos, VIII1-15 

Arad, VIII1-26 

Atkins Smith, VIII3-4 

Balthazar, VIII3-30; VIII4-30 

Barbara, VIII2-24 

Benjamin, VIII1-21 

Bethia (Arey), VIII1-15 

Betsy, VIII3-4 

Bliss, VIII4-3, 4, 8 

Bob W., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   VIII1-27 

Bobby, VIII2-4 

Brian Charles, Ensign,  

   VIII2-24, 25 

Bronwyn Renee, VIII1-27 

Caleb, VIII3-10 

Calvin II, VIII1-26 

Calvin IV, Lt. Col., VIII1-26 

Calvin Mathew V., VIII1-26 

Calvin Weston, Jr., VIII1-26 

Carl V., VIII3-25 

Carrie (Watson), VIII1-25 

C. Carlyle, VIII1-27 

Cecilia, VIII3-25 

Charlene, VIII2-4 

Charles, VIII1-24; VIII3-25 

Charles, Captain, VIII4-24 

Charles A., VIII3-27 

Charles Albert, VIII4-24 

Charles C., VIII2-24 

Charles C., Jr., VIII2-24 

Charles C., Jr., Mr. & Mrs., 

   VIII2-24 

Charles C., Jr., Mrs., VIII2-1 

Charles Carlyle, VIII4-26 

Charles Coulson, VIII1-22; 

   VIII4-26 

Charles E., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   VIII-26 

Charles Edwin, VIII2-10 

Charles Michael, VIII3-26 

C. Herbert, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   VIII2-4 

RICH, cont. 

Chloe, VIII2-22 

Clara (Whitcomb), VIII1-26 

Clarence, Jr., VIII4-26 

Clarence, Sr., Mr. & Mrs., 

   VIII4-26 

Clarence W., VIII1-31;  

   VIII2-31; VIII3-31;  

   VIII4-31 

Clinton, VIII3-25 

Cordelia (Tanner), VIII3-22 

Craig, VIII1-25 

Cynthia Mae, VIII3-26 

David, VIII3-9, 11; VIII4-3, 

   24 

David G., VIII2-24 

Debbie (Saner), VIII1-27 

Deborah, VIII1-8, 21;  

   VIII3-4 

Deborah (Hinshaw), VIII1-27 

Deliverance, VIII1-22 

Dolly (Davis), VIII3-9 

Donald, VIII2-14 

Donald E., VIII1-31;  

   VIII2-31; VIII3-31;  

   VIII4-31 

Doris (Phetteplace), VIII2-24 

Dorothy, VIII1-19 

Dwane, VIII1-25 

Earle, VIII3-10 

Earle G., VIII1-31; VIII2-25, 

   26, 27; VIII3-8 

Ebenezer, VIII1-15; VIII4-23 

Edmund, St., VIII3-20 

Edmund P. VIII1-27 

Edward, VIII3-27 

Edward H., VIII4-25 

Edward P., Dr., VIII2-23 

Edward T., VIII1-25 

Eleanor, VIII2-4 

Eleanor (Ross), VIII1-15, 16 

Eleanor Chapin (Ross),  

   VIII1-16 

Eleanor H., VIII1-15 

Elisha, VIII3-9, 23, 26;  

   VIII4-23 

Elizabeth, VIII2-12, 13 

Elizabeth Emma (Meyers), 

   VIII4-26 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume VIII   Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1973 

 
RICH, cont. 

Elizabeth (_) (wife of David), 

   VIII4-24 

Elizabeth (Baldry), VIII4-19 

Elizabeth (Beeson), VIII1-27 

Elizabeth (Harding), VIII2-

13 

Elizabeth (Hocking),  

   VIII1-26 

Ellen, VIII1-24 

Ellen A., VIII2-22 

Ellen Adeline, VIII2-5 

Elmer, VIII1-1 

Elmer C., Mrs., VIII2-4 

Elmer R., VIII1-5, 31;  

   VIII2-15, 31; VIII3-31; 

   VIII4-31 

Elmer R., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   VIII2-4 

Emma (Elliott), VIII2-17 

Enoch, VIII1-24 

Ephraim, VIII4-3 

Erma (Munson), VIII1-26; 

   VIII2-7, 9 

Erma Jo, VIII2-8 

Ernest B., VIII1-31;  

   VIII2-31; VIII3-31; 

   VIII4-31 

Esau, VIII3-22 

Esther, VIII4-26 

Esther M. (Stukey), VIII4-25 

Estus Sibley, VIII2-5, 7 

Evelyn Betty, VIII3-25 

Everett S., VIII1-25 

Evelyn, VIII1-31; VIII2-1, 2, 

   15, 31; VIII3-1, 2, 22, 26,  

   31; VIII4-1, 2, 31 

E. Vernon, VIII1-27 

Frances (Rain), VIII4-26 

Fred, VIII1-25; VIII2-26 

Frederick S., VIII1-28, 31; 

   VIII2-26, 28, 31; VIII3-26, 

   31; VIII4-28, 31 

George Lucian, VIII2-5, 7 

George M., Mr. & Mrs., 

   VIII1-27 

George W., VIII1--24 

Giles Blodgett, VIII1-15, 16 

Giles S., VIII1-17 

RICH, cont. 

Giles Sutherland, VIII1-1 

Giles Sutherland, Judge, 

   VIII1-15, 16, 18, 19 

Giles Willard, VIII1-15, 16 

Gunda Myhre, Mrs., VIII3-25 

Hannah, VIII1-21; VIII2-13,  

   27; VIII4-16 

Hannah (Doane), VIII2-27 

Hannah (Smith), VIII4-17 

Hannah S., VIII1-24 

Harriet, VIII3-26 

Harriet Augusta (Gleason), 

   VIII3-22 

Harriet M., VIII4-24 

Harris, VIII3-25 

Heidemarie Elfriede  

   (Mueller),   VIII2-24 

Helen, VIII1-1, 31; VIII2-31, 

   VIII3-27, 31; VIII4-31 

Henry, VIII4-24 

Henry, Earl of Holland, 

   VIII1-9, 14; VIII3-20 

Herbert F., VIII1-26 

Herman S., VIII4-26 

Hezekiah, VIII2-22 

Hildegarde, VIII1-26 

Hiram, VIII3-22 

Huldah, VIII1-21, 30;  

   VIII2-30; VIII3-30; 

   VIII4-30 

Ina (Howland), VIII1-25 

Irene, VIII1-31; VIII2-31; 

   VIII3-31; VIII4-31 

Irene A., VIII4-26 

Isaac, VIII1-27; VIII3-12; 

   VIII4-27 

Isaac, Captain, VIII2-12, 13 

Jacob, VIII1-26, 30;  

   VIII2-30; VIII3-11, 30; 

   VIII4-23, 24, 30 

James, VIII1-26; VIII3-3, 4 

James Franklin, VIII2-17 

Jane (Tucker), VIII2-5 

Jesse, VIII4-17 

Jessie, VIII2-7 

Jimmie, VIII2-4 

 

 

RICH, cont. 

John, VIII1-8, 15, 25, 30; 

   VIII2-13, 17, 30; VIII3-3, 

   11, 12, 30; VIII4-3, 25, 30 

John, Captain, whaler,  

   VIII1-15 

John, Deacon, VIII1-21;  

   VIII2-13 

John, Jr., VIII1-27; VIII4-26 

John F., VIII2-23 

John Joseph, VIII4-26 

John Joseph, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   VIII4-26 

Jonathan, VIII3-9, 11, 12  

Jonathan, Lieutenant, VIII3-9 

Joseph, VIII1-22, 27, 30; 

   VIII2-19, 30; VIII3-3, 30; 

   VIII4-16, 17, 26, 30 

Joseph Case, VIII1-16, 17 

Josiah, VIII2-22 

Julia, VIII1-1, 6, 14, 19, 24, 

   30, 31; VIII2-1, 2, 3, 15, 

   16, 17, 22, 29, 31; VIII3-1, 

   9, 12, 21, 27, 30, 31;  

   VIII4-1, 27, 30, 31 

Karen, VIII2-4 

Karle M., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   VIII2-4 

Kathryn, VIII1-1, 28;  

   VIII2-3, 4, 16, 25, 28; 

   VIII3-28; VIII4-21, 22, 23, 

   24, 28 

Kathryn M., VIII1-31;  

   VIII2-1, 15, 31; VIII3-1,  

   31; VIII4-1, 31 

Kathryn M. (Carleton), Mrs., 

   VIII2-23 

Kenneth, Jr., Mr. & Mrs., 

   VIII2-4 

Kenneth, Sr., Mr. & Mrs., 

   VIII2-4 

Laura Atkins, VIII4-3, 4, 7 

Lemuel, VIII2-13 

Lemuel, Jr., VIII2-12, 13 

Leonard J., VIII1-31;  

   VIII2-31; VIII3-31; 

   VIII4-31 

Lester, VIII3-25 

Lewis, VIII1-24 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume VIII   Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1973 

 
RICH, cont. 

Lewis A., VIII1-26 

Lillian, VIII2-15 

Lillian F., VIII2-24 

Lincoln, VIII1-26 

Linda, VIII2-4 

Linda Darlene (Peckham), 

   VIII3-26 

Lottie (Scott), VIII4-25 

Louise, VIII1-26 

Lucian Guy, VIII1-26;  

   VIII2-1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 

Lucretia, VIII4-24 

Lucretia (_) (wife of David), 

   VIII4-24 

Lucy (Somes), VIII1-21 

Lula Mabel, VIII2-7 

Lydia M., VIII1-25 

Mabel Burnham, VIII4-1, 3, 

   4, 5, 6, 7, 8 

Marcia, VIII2-24 

Margaret, VIII1-27 

Margaret Louise, VIII1-27 

Margaret Tyree, VIII1-1; 

   VIII2-1; VIII4-1 

Margarette “Peggy”,  

   VIII1-24 

Marie, VIII3-25; VIII4-26 

Marjorie (Blanchard),  

   VIII1-25 

Martha (Rider), VIII4-3 

Martha (Robinson), VIII1-22 

Martha (Swift), VIII2-22 

Martha (Wall), VIII1-27 

Martha Marie, VIII2-17 

Marvin J., VIII4-26 

Mary, VIII1-21, 31; VIII2-4, 

   8, 31; VIII3-20, 31;  

   VIII4-15, 31 

Mary (Cahson), VIII1-21 

Mary (Chase), VIII1-15 

Mary (Crowell), VIII1-8, 21 

Mary (Davis), VIII3-23 

Mary (Kendell), VIII4-23, 24 

Mary (Treat), VIII1-8, 21; 

   VIII2-13 

Mary Jannie, VIII4-26 

Matthias, VIII1-24 

Matthias, Jr., VIII2-22 

RICH, cont. 

Mattie, VIII4-3, 4 

Melaine M. (Rich), Mrs.,  

   VII3-27 

Mercy (Chipman), VIII1-15 

Mildred, VIII2-5 

Millicent, VIII-31; VIII2-31; 

   VIII3-31; VIII4-31 

Mona, VIII1-25 

Myron B., VIII1-26 

Napthali, VIII2-22 

Nancy, VIII1-24 

Nancy Jeanne (Hill),  

   VIII4-26 

Nathaniel, VIII3-9, 23, 26 

Nathaniel, Sir, VIII3-20 

Nelda, VIII1-27 

Nellie Paine, VIII2-10 

Nicholas, VIII3-9, 11, 12, 23, 

   26, 27, 30; VIII4-23, 25 

Obadiah, VIII1-8, 21, 30; 

   VIII2-30; VIII3-10, 11, 12, 

   30; VIII4-30 

Patty (Martha), VIII4-15 

Peggy S. (Bangs), VIII3-4 

Perez, VIII3-4 

Peter, VIII1-22 

Peter, Dr., VIII4-26 

Phebe (Putnam, VIII3-23 

Phoebe (Brown), VIII2-22 

Polly (Gross), VIII3-4 

Priscilla, VIII1-30; VIII2-30; 

   VIII3-30; VIII4-30 

Rebecca, VIII1-30; VIII2-30; 

   VIII3-30; VIII4-30 

Rebecca (Luitwieler), 

   VIII1-15 

Rebecca Jane (Tucker), 

   VIII2-5, 7 

Rebecca L., VIII4-15 

Reuben, VIII1-8; VIII2-12, 

   13, 22; VIII3-12 

Reuben, Deacon, VIII1-21 

R. Henry, VIII1-26 

Richard, VIII1-8, 9, 14, 15, 

   24, 30; VIII2-13, 27, 30; 

   VIII3-3, 9, 10, 11, 12 ,26,  

   30; VIII4-3, 17, 26, 27, 30 

 

RICH, cont. 

Richard, Esq., VIII3-14 

Richard, Lord Chancellor of 

   England, VIII1-22;  

   VIII2-16; VIII3-13, 14,  

   15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20;  

   VIII4-18, 19, 20 

Richard, Sheriff, VIII3-14 

Richard, Jr., VIII1-30;  

   VIII2-30; VIII3-30;  

   VIII4-30 

Robert, VIII1-26; VIII3-20; 

   VIII4-19 

Robert, Earl of Warwick, 

   VIII1-9, 14; VIII3-20; 

   VIII4-19 

Robert, Master of the  

   Chancery, VIII3-20 

Robert, Sir, VIII3-14 

Robert, Sr., VIII2-25 

Robert Gleason, VIII3-26 

Robert Gleason, Sr., VIII3-22 

Robert P., Mr. & Mrs., 

   VIII2-4 

Robert T., VIII3-27 

Robert T., Lieutenant,  

   VIII4-26 

Robert Wyman, Mr. & Mrs., 

   VIII2-4 

Rose Mary (Norman),  

   VIII4-26 

Rosella, VIII3-3, 4, 5, 6, 7 

Rosie, VIII3-3 

Ruth, VIII4-25 

Ruth (Bennett), VIII1-26 

Ruth (Brown), VIII1-8, 21; 

   VIII2-12 

Ruth (Collins), VIII2-13 

Sadie, VIII4-3, 4, 25 

Sally, VIII2-11; VIII3-4; 

   VIII4-26 

Sally (Sarah), VIII2-12 

Samuel, VIII1-15, 30;  

   VIII2-13; VIII3-3, 4, 9, 23, 

   26; VIII4-23, 30 

Samuel, Deacon, VIII1-23; 

   VIII3-11 

Sandra, VIII2-24 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume VIII   Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1973 

 
RICH, cont. 

Sarah, VIII1-8, 30; VIII2-12, 

   13, 30; VIII3-4, 30; 

   VIII4-30 

Sarah (Roberts), VIII1-8, 15 

Sarah (Sutherland), VIII1-15 

Sarah Emma (Collins),  

   VIII2-10 

Sarah Doane (Hopkins),  

   VIII2-12 

Sarah Thompson  

   (Sutherland), VIII1-15 

Sarah W. (Smith), VIII2-22 

Sidney, VIII3-25 

S. Jones, Captain, VIII2-24 

Soley, VIII1-24 

Solomon Paine, VIII4-3 

Solomon Warren, VIII4-3 

Sue R., Mrs., VIII3-25 

Susan, VIII1-25 

Susanna, VIII1-21; VIII2-22 

Susannah, VIII4-16 

Susannah (Collins), VIII4-17 

Sylvanus, VIII1-30;  

   VIII2-30; VIII3-30; 

   VIII4-30 

Thankful, VIII1-8, 20;  

   VIII3-3, 4 

Theadore R., VIII4-24 

Thomas, VIII1-30; VIII2-5, 

   30; VIII3-11, 14, 20, 30; 

   VIII4-3, 20, 30 

Thomas Jefferson, VIII2-5 

Thomas S., Jr., VIII1-25 

Una M., VIII1-26 

Virginia (Percy), VIII2-23 

Walter Scott, VIII1-25 

Walton O., VIII1-31;  

   VIII2-31; VIII3-31; 

   VIII4-31 

Warren, VIII1-28; VIII2-3,  

   25, 28; VIII3-28; VIII4-21, 

   22, 23, 24, 28 

Warren A., VIII1-1, 2;  

   VIII2-1,15, 16, 31; VIII3-1, 

   31; VIII4-1, 31 

Warren A., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   VIII1-5; VIII2-4 

 

RICH, cont. 

Warren A., Mrs., VIII1-25; 

   VIII2-23; VIII3-25;  

   VIII4-25 

Warren Atwood, VIII1-31; 

   VIII4-11 

Wesley, VIII1-25 

William, VIII3-11 

William D., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   VIII1-27 

William Dale, VIII1-27 

William L., VIII2-24 

William Mills, VIII3-22 

William W., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   VIII2-4 

Willard Giles, VIII1-15 

Winifred, VIII3-20 

W. Sewall, VIII1-26 

Zaccheus, VIII1-30;  

   VIII2-30; VIII4-17 

Zacheus, VIII2-13; VIII3-30; 

   VIII4-3, 30 

Zalmon, VIII2-24 

Zoeth, VIII2-22 

 

RICHE 

(_), Lord, VIII2-3 

Richard, VIII4-20 

Richard, Sir, VIII3-17 

William, VIII1-22, 30;  

   VIII2-30; VIII3-30;  

   VIII4-20 

 

RICK 

Henry, VIII1-23 

Johann Christ, VIII1-23 

Johannes, VIII1-23 

Mickael, VIII1-23 

 

RIDER 

Hannah (Rich), VIII1-21; 

   VIII2-13, 27 

Hulda, VIII2-12 

Martha, VIII4-3 

Martha (Pierce), VIII1-21; 

   VIII2-27 

Mathias, VIII1-21 

Matthias, VIII2-27 

 

RIDER, cont. 

Samuel, VIII1-21; VIII2-13, 

   27 

 

RIECK 

Jochim, VIII1-23 

 

RISCH 

John Nicolas, VIII1-23 

 

RISTAU 

Edward, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   VIII1-27 

Jack, VIII1-27 

Margaret Louise (Rich), 

   VIII1-27 

 

RITCH 

Nicholas, VIII1-30; VIII2-5, 

   30; VIII4-30 

Richolas, VIII1-23 

 

RITCHIE 

Peter, VIII1-23 

 

ROBERTS 

Sarah, VIII1-8, 15 

 

ROBERTSON 

Hildegard (Rich), Mrs., 

   VIII1-26 

 

ROBINSON 

Martha, VIII1-22 

 

ROGERS 

Clara Louise (Bangs),  

   VIII3-6 

Elijah, VIII3-6 

 

ROOSEVELT 

Theodore, President, VIII3-7 

 

ROSS 

Eleanor, VIII1-15, 16 

Eleanor Chapin, VIII1-16 

 

ROYCE 

Abel, VIII4-16 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume VIII   Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1973 

 
ROYCE, cont. 

Joanna (Beach), VIII4-16 

Olive, VIII4-16 

Robert, VIII4-17 

Samuel, VIII4-17 

 

RUYGH 

Thoms, VIII1-23 

 

RYCHE 

Adam, VIII4-20 

Baltharzar, VIII1-30;  

   VIII2-30 

Balthaszar, VIII3-11 

 

RYCHES 

Richard, VIII4-20 

 

RYDER 

Drucilla, VIII1-9, 20 

James, Mr. & Mrs. VIII2-27 

 

SANER 

Debbie, VIII1-27 

John, Mr. & Mrs., VIII1-27 

 

SCHWINDT 

Aimee Ann, VIII4-26 

Cheric (_)(wife of Paul), 

   VIII4-26 

George, VIII4-26 

Mary Jannie (Rich), VIII4-26 

Paul, VIII4-26 

 

SCOTT 

Lottie, VIII4-25 

Nelda (Rich), VIII1-27 

 

SHEFFIELD 

Mildred (Rich), VIII2-5 

 

SHOTWELL 

DeForest, VIII4-6 

Grace, VIII4-6 

 

SHUMWAY 

Marie (Rich), Mrs., VIII3-25 

 

 

SIWERT 

John Michael, VIII4-26 

Mary (Fletcher), VIII4-26 

Paul, VIII4-26 

 

SKINNER 

Elizabeth (Trimble), VIII1-26 

Frances Rebecca, VIII1-26 

Francis, VIII1-26 

Francis C., VIII1-26 

King Trimble, VIII1-26 

Margaret, VIII1-26 

Mary (Maple), VIII1-26 

Matthew, VIII1-26 

 

SLATTERY 

William, Mrs., VIII3-25 

 

SLEEPER 

Hannah, VIII4-17 

 

SMALL 

Elizabeth (Paine), VIII2-11 

Isaac, VIII2-11 

James Atkins, VIII2-10 

Lydia Hughes, VIII2-10 

Rebecca Gross (Hughes),  

   VIII2-10 

 

SMITH 

Barzilla, VIII4-17 

Betsey M. (Higgins), VIII1-9 

Betsy R., VIII4-16 

Deziah B. (Cook), VIII4-16 

Elizabeth, VIII2-11 

Elizabeth (_)(wife of  

   Jonathon), VIII4-23 

Ethel, VIII2-3 

Evelyn (Rich), VIII1-31; 

   VIII2-1, 2, 15, 31; VIII3-1, 

   2, 22, 26, 31; VIII4-1, 2, 31 

Freeman, VIII4-16 

Hannah, VIII4-17 

James, VIII1-9 

James Eric, Mrs, VIII2-16 

J. Eric, VIII3-26 

J. Eric, Mr. & Mrs., VIII3-26 

John E., Mrs., VIII2-4 

Jonathon, VIII4-23 

SMITH, cont. 

Joshua, VIII2-11 

Leuther, VIII1-24 

Lucy Baldwin, VIII3-17 

Ralph, VIII4-17 

Rex, Mr. & Mrs., VIII4-19,  

   20 

Ruth (Kenney), VIII2-11 

Sarah W., VIII2-22 

Susanne, VIII3-26 

Thomas, VIII4-17 

 

SNOW 

Anna, VIII2-13 

Constance (Hopkins),  

   VIII1-21; VIII2-13 

Huldah (Rider)(Lombard), 

   VIII2-12 

Margaret, VIII2-12 

Mark, VIII2-13 

Mary, VIII1-24 

 

SOMES 

Lucy, VIII1-21 

 

SOULE 

George, VIII2-11 

 

SOUTHWELL 

Richard, Sir, VIII3-17, 19 

 

SPARKS 

Gary Lee, VIII1-27 

Margaret (Rich), VIII1-27 

Roy, VIII1-27 

 

SPELMAN 

Carrie T., Mrs., VIII2-24 

Evelyn M., VIII2-24 

Joseph R., VIII2-24 

 

SPENCER 

Elsie (Farnsworth), VIII3-23 

Jane Ann, VIII3-22 

Phineas, VIII3-23 

 

SPISAK 

Barbara (Baker), VIII1-1, 

   31 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume VIII   Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1973 

 
STENHOUSE 

Mildred (Atwood), Mrs.,  

   VIII2-23 

 

STOCKER 

Mary, VIII4-3 

 

STONE 

Harriet, VIII3-22 

 

STOUT 

Joanna, VIII2-13 

 

STUBBS 

Carolyn, Miss, VIII2-27 

 

STUKEY 

Albert, VIII4-26 

Clara, VIII4-26 

Ernest, VIII4-26 

Esther M., VIII4-26 

Henry, VIII4-26 

Lois, VIII4-26 

Opal, VIII4-26 

Pearl, VIII4-26 

 

SUTHERLAND 

Sarah, VIII1-15 

 

SWEENEY 

Elizabeth, VIII2-4 

 

SWETT 

Benjamin, VIII4-17 

Bethiah (Higgins), VIII4-16 

Betsy R. (Smith), VIII4-16 

Elisha, VIII4-17 

Hannah (Sleeper), VIII4-17 

John, VIII4-17 

Joseph, VIII4-16, 17 

Noah, VIII4-17 

Sally, VIII4-16 

Selina Helen, VIII4-16 

Susannah (Rich), VIII4-16 

Thankful (Pierce), VIII4-17 

 

SWIFT 

Ann Eliza (Rich), VIII2-22 

Ellen A. (Rich), VIII2-22 

SWIFT, cont. 

Jonathan, VIII3-19 

Leon, VIII2-22 

Martha, VIII2-22 

Samuel, VIII2-22 

W. Leslie, VIII2-22 

 

TAFT 

Marian, VIII4-25 

 

TANNER 

Anna (Badwin), VIII3-23 

Cordelia, VIII3-22 

Cyrus, VIII3-22 

Jane Ann (Spencer), VIII3-22 

Jenette (McWhorter),  

   VIII3-23 

Thomas, Sr., VIII3-23 

Thomas, II, VIII3-23 

Zera, Sr., VIII3-23 

 

THAYER 

Anna, VIII1-8, 20 

Anna (Porter), VIII1-21 

Peter, VIII1-21 

Susanna (Rich), VIII1-21 

William, Dr., VIII1-21 

 

TREAT 

John Harvey, VIII1-28; 

   VIII2-28; VIII3-28;  

   VIII4-28 

Mary, VIII1-8, 21; VIII2-13 

 

TRIMBLE 

Elizabeth, VIII1-26 

 

TRUESDELL 

Carrie E., VIII2-23 

 

TUCKER 

Jane, VIII2-5 

Rebecca Jane, VIII2-5, 7 

 

TUFTS 

Aaron, VIII1-24 

Margaret, VIII1-24 

Margarette “Peggy” (Rich), 

   VIII1-24 

TUFTS, cont. 

Mary, VIII1-24 

Matilda (Noding), VIII1-24 

Matthias Rich, VIII1-24 

Mercy Paine, VIII1-24 

Wealthy Ann (Derman), 

   VIII1-24 

William, VIII1-24 

 

TURNER 

Deborah (Rich), VIII3-4 

Isaiah, VIII3-4 

 

TWINING 

Isabel, VIII1-8 

 

UHLLERICK 

Jacob, VIII1-23 

 

VALPEY 

Theodore, Mr. & Mrs., 

   VIII2-4 

 

VAN STAAGEN 

Eleanor H. (Rich), VIII1-15 

 

VESTER 

Lucie Paine, VIII1-24 

 

WAINWRIGHT 

Dora, VIII2-12 

Lillian, Mrs., VIII2-4, 14 

Lillian (Lombard), VIII2-12 

 

WARD 

James, Jr., VIII1-28; 

   VIII2-28; VIII3-28;  

   VIII4-28 

 

WASHINGTON 

George, VIII3-12 

 

WATSON 

Carrie, VIII1-25 

Hugh, Mrs., VIII1-26 

Opal (Stukey), VIII4-26 

 

WATTS 

Jonas, VIII4-23 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume VIII   Issues 1, 2, 3 & 4 

1973 

 
WEED 

Geraldine W., VIII2-18 

 

WEST 

Mary Corrine, VIII2-8 

 

WETHERELL 

Elizabeth, VIII1-8, 21 

 

WHIPPLE 

Benjamin, VIII3-22 

Benjamin, Sr., VIII3-23 

Benjamin, II, Rev., VIII3-23 

Francis, VIII3-23 

Harriet, VIII3-22 

Harriet A., VIII3-22 

Hepsibah (Crosby), VIII3-23 

Jonathan, VIII3-23 

Joseph, VIII3-23 

Mathew, VIII3-23 

Silence (Bundy), VIII3-23 

 

WHITCOMB 

Clara, VIII1-26 

 

WHITE 

J. Justin, VIII4-16 

Judith A., VIII4-11, 16 

Mary, VIII2-13 

Ruth L. (Mathews), VIII4-16 

 

WICKLUND 

Christine Annette, VIII3-26 

Cynthia Mae (Rich),  

   VIII3-26 

Steven, Mr. & Mrs., VIII3-26 

 

WILEY 

David, VIII4-15 

Jessie, Mrs., VIII1-26 

Lucy, VIII4-15 

Ruth (Arey), VIII4-15 

Temperance Lewis, VIII4-15 

 

WILLIAMSON 

Thankful, VIII2-13 

 

WITMAN 

Marie (Rich), VIII4-26 

WOLFE 

Edwin, VIII3-26 

Henry, VIII3-26 

Howard A., VIII3-26 

Ruth Meissel (Allen),  

   VIII3-26 

 

WOLSEY 

Thomas, Cardinal, VIII3-14 

 

WOODS 

Annie Rich, VIII4-25 

 

WROTH 

Anne, VIII3-20 

Mary (Rich), VIII3-20 

Thomas, Sir, VIII3-20 

 

YOUNG 

Deborah, VIII3-10 

Elizabeth, VIII3-10 

Jonathan, VIII3-10 

Reliance, VIII2-13 

Robert, VIII3-11 

Ruth, VIII1-21 

Thankful, VIII4-15 

 

ZIMMERMAN 

Esther (Rich), VIII4-26 

 

ZINNEMAN 

Fred, VIII3-13 

 

ZUBER 

John C., Reverend, VIII2-24 


